

No. 17-1678

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CARLOS M. VÁZQUEZ AND ANYA
BERNSTEIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

Bivens Rests Upon A Centuries-Old Common Law Foundation That Routinely Recognized A Damages Remedy For Official Misconduct..... 5

 A. English Common Law Provided a Damages Remedy for Official Misconduct at Home and Abroad..... 5

 B. From the Founding, Common Law Remedies Were Available Against Federal Officers Who Violated the Law. 9

 C. Founding-Era Courts Applied These Remedies to Official Misconduct with Cross-Border and Foreign Policy Implications. 13

 D. *Bivens* Continued this Common Law Tradition, Merely Recognizing a Federal Law Basis for the Remedy. 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (KB).....	7
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	19
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	i, 21, 22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5, 6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	23
<i>Chambers v. Robinson</i> , (1726) 93 Eng. Rep. 787 (KB).....	6
<i>Cooke v. Maxwell</i> , (1817) 171 Eng. Rep. 614 (KB).....	9
<i>Dennick v. R.R. Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1881)	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (KB).....	6
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	10
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 246 (1818)	10
<i>Glynn v. Houston</i> , (1841) 133 Eng. Rep. 775 (CP)	9

<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , (1763) 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (KB).....	6, 7
<i>Imlay v. Sands</i> , 1 Cai. 566 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804).....	10, 11
<i>Kidd v. Swartwout</i> , 14 F. Cas. 457 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1843) (No. 7,756) ...	10
<i>Leader v. Moxton</i> , (1733) 95 Eng. Rep. 1157 (KB).....	7
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806).....	15, 19
<i>Merriam v. Mitchell</i> , 13 Me. 439 (1836)	10, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	17, 18, 19
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (KB).....	8, 9
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	15, 16
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	20
<i>Saurel v. Sellick</i> , 279 N.Y.S. 323 (N.Y. App. Div. 1935).....	21
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	17
<i>Tierney v. State</i> , 42 N.Y.S.2d 877 (N.Y. App. Div. 1943).....	21

<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 80 (1836)	11
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	23
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	19
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (KB).....	6
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	11
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	10, 19
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	23
Act for the Relief of George Little, Priv. L. No. 09-02, ch. 4, 6 Stat. 63 (1807).....	15
Act for the Relief of Jared Shattuck, Priv. L. No. 12-02, ch. 19, 6 Stat. 116 (1813).....	16
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Anya Bernstein, *Catch-All Doctrinalism and Judicial Desire*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 221 (2013) 24
- Br. for the Resp'ts, *Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) (No. 301), 1970 WL 136799..... 22
- Seth Davis & Christopher A. Whytock, *State Remedies for Human Rights*, 98 Bos. U. L. Rev. 397 (2018) 16
- Caleb Foote, *Tort Remedies for Police Violations of Individual Rights*, 39 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (1955)... 21
- Alfred Hill, *Constitutional Remedies*, 69 Colum. L. Rev. 1109 (1969) 20, 22
- H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)..... 24
- Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*, 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) 5
- Al Katz, *The Jurisprudence of Remedies: Constitutional Legality and the Law of Torts in Bell v. Hood*, 117 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1968)..... 7, 8
- Letter from James Madison, Secretary of State, to Peder Blicherolsen (Apr. 23, 1802), in 3 *The Papers of James Madison, Secretary of State Series* (D.B. Mattern et al. eds., 1995) 16
- James E. Pfander, *Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror* (2017)..... 8, 10
- James E. Pfander, Iqbal, Bivens, and the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation, 114 Penn St. L. Rev. 1387 (2010)..... 22

- James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) 23, 24
- James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)..... 11, 12
- Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, *State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)..... *passim*
